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1. �5щ<9 CB?B:9A<O 

 

�4EFBSM<9 @9FB8<K9E><9 G>4;4A<S (84?99 – #>4;4A<S) D4;D45BF4AO A4 
BEAB64A<< CB?B:9A<= �9FB8<K9E><I D9>B@9A84J<= CB EB;84A<R J9AFDB6 
B5D4;B64A<S «"BK>4 DBEF4», 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, J9AFDB6 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S  
«IT->G5», A4CD46?9AAOI C<EP@4@< �<ACDBE69M9A<S  BEE<< BF 01.11.2021 

№№ "В-1913/02, "В-1914/02, 4 F4>:9 C<EP@B@ �<ACDBE69M9A<S  BEE<<  

BF 10.11.2021 № "В-1984/04 (84?99 –  9>B@9A84J<<), 6 J9?SI B59EC9K9A<S 
8BEF<:9A<S D9;G?PF4FB6 H989D4?PAOI CDB9>FB6 «!B6D9@9AA4S L>B?4»  
< «&<HDB64S B5D4;B64F9?PA4S ED984» A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9». 

#>4;4A<S CD98A4;A4K9AO 8?S EC9J<4?<EFB6 D97<BA4?PAOI < 
@GA<J<C4?PAOI BD74AB6 GCD46?9A<S B5D4;B64A<9@, BF69FEF69AAOI ;4 
EBCDB6B:89A<9 @9DBCD<SF<= CB EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R J9AFDB6 
B5D4;B64A<S «"BK>4 DBEF4», 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, J9AFDB6 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT-

>G5», DG>B6B8<F9?9= B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<= < ?<J, BF69FEF69AAOI ;4 
6989A<9 BH<J<4?PAOI E4=FB6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, GK4EF6GRM<I 6 
84AAOI @9DBCD<SF<SI.  

В EBBF69FEF6<< EB EF4FP9= 29 $989D4?PAB7B ;4>BA4 BF 29.12.2012  
№ 273-$� «�5 B5D4;B64A<< 6  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<» B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 
BD74A<;4J<< HBD@<DGRF BF>DOFO9 < B5M98BEFGCAO9 <AHBD@4J<BAAO9 
D9EGDEO, EB89D:4M<9 <AHBD@4J<R B5 <I 89SF9?PABEF<, < B59EC9K<64RF 
8BEFGC > F4><@ D9EGDE4@ CBED98EF6B@ D4;@9M9A<S <I 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-

F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAOI E9FSI, 6 FB@ K<E?9 A4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 E9F< «�AF9DA9F».  

#>4;4A<S BCD989?SRF B5M<9 CB8IB8O > HBD@<DB64A<R < A4CB?A9A<R 
EC9J<4?PAOI D4;89?B6 «�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@», «&9AFD  
«"BK>4 DBEF4», «&9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5» A4 BH<J<4?PAOI 
E4=F4I B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, GK4EF6GRM<I 6 EBBF69FEF6GRM<I 
@9DBCD<SF<SI A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9», EB;84A<9 >BFBDOI 
CD98GE@BFD9AB 6 J9?SI B59EC9K9A<S <AHBD@4J<BAAB= BF>DOFBEF< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<= 6 EBBF69FEF6<< E CB?B:9A<S@<  9>B@9A84J<=.  

�4?<K<9 EC9J<4?PAOI D4;89?B6 A4 BH<J<4?PAOI E4=F4I 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, A4 54;9 >BFBDOI EB;84RFES < HGA>J<BA<DGRF 
J9AFDO B5D4;B64A<S «"BK>4 DBEF4», 89FE><9 F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@», 
J9AFDO J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5», S6?S9FES B5S;4F9?PAO@. 
$BD@<DB64A<9 < A4CB?A9A<9 EC9J<4?PAOI D4;89?B6 A4 BH<J<4?PAOI E4=F4I 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<= 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< 
«�AF9DA9F», B59EC9K9A<9 E6B96D9@9AAB7B B5AB6?9A<S <AHBD@4J<< 84AAOI 
D4;89?B6  
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< BF69FEF69AABEFP ;4 EB89D:4A<9 CD98EF46?S9@OI @4F9D<4?B6 S6?S9FES 
>B@C9F9AJ<9= 84AAOI B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=. 

�5M<@< FD95B64A<S@< > EB89D:4F9?PAB@G A4CB?A9A<R EC9J<4?PAB7B 
D4;89?4 BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< S6?SRFES: 

4) A4?<K<9 6E9= FD95G9@B= <AHBD@4J<< (<EK9DCO64RM<= A45BD 
E6989A<= B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4», 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 
«К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< <?< J9AFD4 «IT->G5» 
8?S 6E9I GK4EFA<>B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<=); 

5) EBBF69FEF6<9 <AHBD@4J<<, D4;@9M9AAB= 6 EC9J<4?PAB@ D4;89?9, 
84AAO@ <; D4;89?4 «!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<», 4 F4>:9 
J9?S@ B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< < 
EB89D:4A<R HGA>J<BA<DB64A<S J9AFD4 B5D4;B64A<S «"BK>4 DBEF4», 89FE>B7B 
F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< <?< 
J9AFD4 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5»; 

6) D97G?SDAB9 B5AB6?9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< (A94>FG4?PAO9 E6989A<S 8B?:AO 
E6B96D9@9AAB G84?SFPES <?< A4IB8<FPES 6 4DI<69; 6 E?GK49 6A9E9A<S 
<;@9A9A<= 6 @4F9D<4?O, <I B5AB6?9A<9 A4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 8B?:AB 5OFP 
CDB6989AB A9 CB;8A99 10 D45BK<I 8A9= CBE?9 <I <;@9A9A<=); 

7) CBASFA4S 8?S CB?P;B64F9?S A46<74J<S 6AGFD< EC9J<4?PAB7B D4;89?4; 
8) 4>F<6ABEFP EEO?B> < CB8D4;89?B6, CD98GE@BFD9AAOI 6 EC9J<4?PAB@ 

D4;89?9; 
9) BFEGFEF6<9 EEO?B> A4 A9D45BF4RM<9 < ;4CD9M9AAO9  

�AF9DA9F-D9EGDEO; 
:) EB89D:4A<9 D4;@9M49@OI @4F9D<4?B6 8B?:AB EBBF69FEF6B64FP 

FD95B64A<S@ ;4>BAB84F9?PEF64  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< B C9DEBA4?PAOI 
84AAOI < ;4M<F9 <AHBD@4J<< ($989D4?PAO= ;4>BA BF 27.07.2006 № 149-$� 
«�5 <AHBD@4J<<, <AHBD@4J<BAAOI F9IAB?B7<SI < B ;4M<F9 <AHBD@4J<<», 
$989D4?PAO= ;4>BA BF 27.07.2006 № 152-$� «� C9DEBA4?PAOI 84AAOI»).  
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2. ФBD@<DB64A<9 EC9J<4?PAB7B D4;89?4  
«�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@»  

A4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5щ9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 

 

�4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 6 >BFBDB= 
EB;849FES 89FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@» (84?99 – 89FE><= F9IABC4D> 
«К64AFBD<G@», F9IABC4D>) 6 D4@>4I H989D4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «!B6D9@9AA4S 
L>B?4» A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9», A9 CB;8A99 84FO A4K4?4 
HGA>J<BA<DB64A<S F9IABC4D>4 (A9 CB;8A99 1 E9AFS5DS 7B84 EB;84A<S 
F9IABC4D>4) EB;849FES D4;89? «�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@». !EO?>4 A4 
D4;89? D4;@9M49FES 6 7?46AB@ @9AR E4=F4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 

< 8B?:A4 5OFP 6<8<@4 CD< CDBE@BFD9 >4:8B= EFD4A<JO. !EO?>4 A9 @B:9F 
S6?SFPES 6?B:9AAB= 6 8DG7<9 @9AR. �D<@9D D4;@9M9A<S EEO?>< A4 D4;89? 
«�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@» 6 @9AR BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<= 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= 
E9F< «�AF9DA9F» CD<6989A A4 D<EGA>9 1. 

 

 
 <EGAB> 1. �D<@9D D4;@9M9A<S EEO?>< A4 D4;89? A4 E4=F9 

B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 
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!FDG>FGDG D4;89?4 «�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@» A4 E4=F9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= 
E9F< «�AF9DA9F» D9>B@9A8G9FES BCD989?<FP E?98GRM<@ B5D4;B@: 

 �5M4S <AHBD@4J<S B 89FE>B@ F9IABC4D>9 «К64AFBD<G@»; 

 �B>G@9AFO; 

 �5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O; 

 �9847B7<; 

 �4F9D<4?PAB-F9IA<K9E>4S 54;4; 
  9:<@ ;4ASF<=; 

 �9DBCD<SF<S; 

 �BCB?A<F9?PA4S <AHBD@4J<S; 

 �5D4FA4S E6S;P (>BAF4>FO, EBJ<4?PAO9 E9F<). 

�4CB?A9A<9 G>4;4AAB= EFDG>FGDO >BAF9AFB@ A9B5IB8<@B BEGM9EF6?SFP 
E GK9FB@ FD95B64A<= ABD@4F<6AOI 8B>G@9AFB6, CB?B:9A<=  9>B@9A84J<=,  
4 F4>:9 ;4CDBEB6 GK4EFA<>B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<= < <AOI 
;4<AF9D9EB64AAOI CBFD95<F9?9= <AHBD@4J<< E4=F4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<<.  

�B8D4;89? «�5щ4O <AHBD@4J<O B 89FE>B@ F9IABC4D>9 
«К64AFBD<G@» D9>B@9A8G9FES A4CB?ASFP <AHBD@4J<9= B CD98A4;A4K9A<< 
89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@», 97B J9?SI < ;484K4I, 4 F4>:9 D9EGDE4I,  
;4 EK9F >BFBDOI BA EB;84A, 6 FB@ K<E?9 A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9». 

П@8<9@=>9 =4?>;=9=89 ?>8@4789;4: 
�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 <�4<@9AB64A<9 

B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<> EB;84A 6 <7B8 EB;84A<S> 6 D4@>4I 
H989D4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «!B6D9@9AA4S L>B?4» A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 
«�5D4;B64A<9». �A CD<;64A B59EC9K<FP D4EL<D9A<9 EB89D:4A<S B5M97B 
B5D4;B64A<S E J9?PR D4;6<F<S G B5GK4RM<IES EB6D9@9AAOI >B@C9F9AJ<= < 
A46O>B6, 6 FB@ K<E?9 9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB=, @4F9@4F<K9E>B=, <AHBD@4J<BAAB= 
7D4@BFABEF<, HBD@<DB64A<S >D<F<K9E>B7B < >D94F<6AB7B @OL?9A<S.  

�9FE><9 F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
BD74A<;4J<= EB;84RFES 8?S HBD@<DB64A<S GE?B6<= 8?S CB6OL9A<S >4K9EF64 
B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S, 6 FB@ K<E?9 ;4 EK9F B5AB6?9A<S GK95AOI CB@9M9A<=, 
CD<B5D9F9A<S EB6D9@9AAB7B B5BDG8B64A<S, CB6OL9A<S >64?<H<>4J<< 
C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 < D4EL<D9A<S EB89D:4A<S D94?<;G9@OI 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@. 

�9FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@» S6?S9FES K4EFPR B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
ED98O B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, A4 54;9 >BFBDB= BEGM9EF6?S9FES: 

 CD9CB8464A<9 GK95AOI CD98@9FB6 <; CD98@9FAOI B5?4EF9= 
«�EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAO9 CD98@9FO», «�EF9EF69AAO9 A4G><», «�4F9@4F<>4 < 
<AHBD@4F<>4», «"9IAB?B7<S»; 
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 CDB6989A<9 >GDEB6 CB 6O5BDG B5GK4RM<IES A4 GDB6ASI BEAB6AB7B 
B5M97B < ED98A97B B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S; 

 6A9GDBKA4S 89SF9?PABEFP 8?S CB889D:>< <;GK9A<S CD98@9FB6 
9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= A4CD46?9AABEF9=; 

 8BCB?A<F9?PAB9 B5D4;B64A<9 89F9= CB CDB7D4@@4@ 9EF9EF69AAB-

A4GKAB= < F9IA<K9E>B= A4CD46?9AABEF9=; 
 CDB6989A<9 6A9>?4EEAOI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S B5GK4RM<IES, 6 FB@ 

K<E?9 >BA>GDEB6, <AF9??9>FG4?PAOI < F6BDK9E><I EBEFS;4A<=, B?<@C<48; 
 BD74A<;4J<S B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S 89F9= < C9847B7B6 

<; 8DG7<I B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, 4 F4>:9 CB889D:>4 < 6;4<@B89=EF6<9 
E 8DG7<@< B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<. 

�9FE><9 F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@» EB;84RFES CD< CB889D:>9 
�<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<. 

А8D9E E4=F4 �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<: 
https://edu.gov.ru/. 

�B8D4;89? «�B>G@9AFO» A4CB?AS9FES <AHBD@4J<9= B 8B>G@9AF4I, 
>BFBDO9 D97G?<DGRF 89SF9?PABEFP 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@», 
EB;84AAB7B A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 4 F4>:9 CD< 
A9B5IB8<@BEF< <AOI 8B>G@9AFB6, BFABESM<IES > HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R 
F9IABC4D>4. 

 4;@9M9A<9 8B>G@9AFB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES CB GDB6AS@: 
 Д>:C<9=BO D989@4;P=>7> C@>6=я: 

  �9FB8<K9E><9 D9>B@9A84J<< CB EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R 
89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
BD74A<;4J<=, A4CD46?9AAO9 C<EP@B@ �<ACDBE69M9A<S  BEE<<  
BF 01.11.2021 № "В-1914/02; 

 Д>:C<9=BO @978>=4;P=>7> 8 <C=8F8?4;P=>7> C@>6=я: 

 �BD@4F<6AO9 CD46B6O9 4>FO EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<, 
BFABESM<9ES > 89SF9?PABEF< 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=; 

  4ECBDS8<F9?PAO9 4>FO BD74A4 <ECB?A<F9?PAB= 6?4EF<, 
BEGM9EF6?SRM97B 7BEG84DEF69AAB9 GCD46?9A<9 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S, 
BF69FEF69AAB7B ;4 D94?<;4J<R @9DBCD<SF<= CB EB;84A<R 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 
«К64AFBD<G@» A4 F9DD<FBD<< EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<  
(B5 GF69D:89A<< >BAJ9CJ<< CB EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R F9IABC4D>B6 
A4 GDB6A9 EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<, <AHD4EFDG>FGDAB7B ?<EF4,  
B5 GF69D:89A<< C?4AB6 @9DBCD<SF<= CB BD74A<;4J<BAAB-@9FB8<K9E>B= 
CB889D:>9 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» < <AB= <AHD4EFDG>FGDO 

A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9» A4 GDB6A9 EG5N9>F4  
 BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<» < CD.); 
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 �B>G@9AFO BD74AB6 @9EFAB7B E4@BGCD46?9A<S, BFABESM<9ES  
> 89SF9?PABEF< 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<= (CD< A4?<K<<); 

 �AO9 8B>G@9AFO D97<BA4?PAB7B < @GA<J<C4?PAB7B GDB6AS  
(CD< A4?<K<<). 

 Л>:4;P=O9 4:BO >5@47>64B9;P=>9 >@74=874F88: 
 � A4;A4K9A<< >GD4FBD4, BF69FEF69AAB7B ;4 HGA>J<BA<DB64A<9 < 

D4;6<F<9 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<<; 

 � EB;84A<< 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< < GF69D:89A<< �B?B:9A<S B 89SF9?PABEF< 
F9IABC4D>4; 

 �B>G@9AFO B C?4A<DB64A<< 89SF9?PABEF< F9IABC4D>4; 
 �B>G@9AFO, BFABESM<9ES > E9F96B= HBD@9 D94?<;4J<< 

B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@; 
 �AO9 ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO, D97G?<DGRM<9 89SF9?PABEFP 89FE>B7B 

F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@», 6 FB@ K<E?9 CB 6BCDBE4@ D94?<;4J<< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ A4 54;9 F9IABC4D>4. 

�B8C<E4AAO9 GCB?AB@BK9AAO@ ?<JB@ ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< D4;@9M4RFES 6 HBD@4F9 pdf. 

�B8D4;89? «�5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R  
B D94?<;G9@OI E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@4I B5M97B < 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S. 

В 84AAB@ CB8D4;89?9 D4;@9M4RFES 6E9 D94?<;G9@O9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 
CDB7D4@@O E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@»  

E <I >D4F><@ BC<E4A<9@ <?< EEO?>< A4 D4;@9M9AAO9 6 D4;89?9  
«!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<» B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O 
(4AABF4J<< > CDB7D4@@4@). 

В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F 5OFP D4;@9M9A4 <AHBD@4J<S B CBDS8>9 
BEGM9EF6?9A<S 89SF9?PABEF< CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ A4 C?BM48>9 
89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@», 84AAO9 B E9F96B= HBD@9 D94?<;4J<< 
BF89?PAOI B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@, E6989A<S B >4F97BD<< B5GK4RM<IES, 
BE64<64RM<I B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O < <A4S <AHBD@4J<S B5 
BEGM9EF6?9A<< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< CB D94?<;4J<< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ B5M97B < 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S E 
<ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@». 

�B8D4;89? «�9847B7<» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B C9847B7<K9E><I 
D45BFA<>4I B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, BEGM9EF6?SRM<I 
B5D4;B64F9?PAGR 89SF9?PABEFP E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 89FE>B7B 
F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@». 
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�4AAO9 B C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>4I D9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46?SFP 6 
HBD@4F9, EBBF69FEF6GRM9@ FD95B64A<S@ > A4CB?A9A<R CB8D4;89?4 
« G>B6B8EF6B. �9847B7<K9E><= (A4GKAB-C9847B7<K9E><=) EBEF46» D4;89?4 
«!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<», GEF4AB6?9AAO@ EF4FP9= 29 
$989D4?PAB7B ;4>BA4 BF 29.12.2012 № 273-$� «�5 B5D4;B64A<< 6  BEE<=E>B= 
$989D4J<<» < CD<>4;B@ $989D4?PAB= E?G:5O CB A48;BDG 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S 
< A4G>< BF 14.08.2020 № 831 «�5 GF69D:89A<< "D95B64A<= > EFDG>FGD9 
BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-

F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F» < HBD@4FG CD98EF46?9A<S 
<AHBD@4J<<». �AHBD@4J<R D9>B@9A8G9FES D4;@9M4FP E HBFB7D4H<S@< 
C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6. 

�B8D4;89? «�4F9D<4?PAB-F9IA<K9E>4O 54;4» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R 
B CB@9M9A<SI < B5BDG8B64A<<, >BFBDO9 6IB8SF 6 EBEF46 @4F9D<4?PAB-

F9IA<K9E>B= 54;O 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<. 

В CB8D4;89?9 D9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46<FP <AHBD@4J<R B 
C9D9B5BDG8B64AAOI 8?S EB;84A<S F9IABC4D>4 CB@9M9A<SI 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< E CD98EF46?9A<9@ I4D4>F9D<EF<> 84AAOI 
CB@9M9A<= < HBFB@4F9D<4?B6, 89@BAEFD<DGRM<I EHBD@<DB64AAB9 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB9 CDBEFD4AEF6B. 

 4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B ED98EF64I B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S, 

B5BDG8B64A<<, >BFBDO@ BEA4M9A 89FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@», 6B;@B:AB 
6 HBD@4F9 8B>G@9AF4 E C9D9KA9@ 6E9I <@9RM<IES 98<A<J B5BDG8B64A<S <?< 
BC<E4A<S 84AAB7B B5BDG8B64A<S.  

�B8D4;89? « 9:<@ ;4AOF<=» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B CDB6B8<@OI A4 
54;9 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» GK95AOI ;4ASF<SI (GDBKAB= < 
6A9GDBKAB= 89SF9?PABEF<, 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S).  9:<@ ;4ASF<= 
D4;@9M49FES A9CBED98EF69AAB A4 EFD4A<J9 CB8D4;89?4 E BC<E4A<9@ 

D94?<;G9@OI ;4ASF<= < CD<@9DAO@ 7D4H<>B@ <I CDB6989A<S <?< 
CD<>D9C?9AAO@ H4=?B@ E G>4;4A<9@ CBDS8>4 D94?<;4J<< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
89SF9?PABEF< (?<5B EEO?>4 A4  9:<@ ;4ASF<= B5GK4RM<IES, D4;@9M9AAO= 6 
D4;89?9 «!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<» E <@9RM<@<ES 
E6989A<S@< B D9:<@9 ;4ASF<= A4 C?BM48>9 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 
«К64AFBD<G@»). 

�B8D4;89? I4D4>F9D<;G9F A4CB?A9AABEFP C?BM48>< 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 
«К64AFBD<G@» B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEFPR < B59EC9K<649F 8BEFGCABEFP 
<AHBD@4J<< B5GK4RM<@ES B A4?<K<< 6B;@B:ABEF< <ECB?P;B64FP CB@9M9A<S 
F9IABC4D>4 8?S <A8<6<8G4?PAB= D45BFO, CDB9>FAB= 89SF9?PABEF< < <AOI 
6<8B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 4>F<6ABEF9=. 

�B8D4;89? «�9DBCD<OF<O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B C?4A<DG9@OI < 
CDB6B8<@OI A4 54;9 <?< E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 
«К64AFBD<G@» B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<SI 8?S 89F9= < C9847B7B6, 
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BD74A<;4J<< >BA>GDEB6, B?<@C<48 < <AOI EB5OF<=, EBBF69FEF6GRM<I J9?S@ < 
;484K4@ F9IABC4D>4. 

�B8D4;89? A4CB?AS9FES 8B>G@9AFB@, EB89D:4M<@ C?4A (7D4H<>) 

CDB6B8<@OI A4 C?BM48>9 F9IABC4D>4 @9DBCD<SF<= A4 F9>GM<= GK95AO= 7B8 < 
(<?<) BC<E4A<9 C?4A<DG9@OI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S B5GK4RM<IES < DB8<F9?9= 
(;4>BAAOI CD98EF46<F9?9=), C9847B7B6. 

В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F D4;@9M4FPES >D4F>4S <AHBD@4J<S B CDB6989AAOI 
@9DBCD<SF<SI, 6;4<@B89=EF6<< E 8DG7<@< B5D4;B64F9?PAO@<  
BD74A<;4J<S@< < CD. 

�B8D4;89? «�BCB?A<F9?PA4O <AHBD@4J<O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R, 
A9 6BL98LGR 6 EBEF46 8DG7<I CB8D4;89?B6, EBBF69FEF6GRMGR J9?S@ < 
;484K4@ 89SF9?PABEF< 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@».  4;89? @B:9F 
EB89D:4FP EEO?>< A4 @9FB8<K9E><9 D4;D45BF>< C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, AB6BEF<, HBFB < 6<89B@4F9D<4?O, 4 F4>:9 
<AO9 E6989A<S, <@9RM<9 CD4>F<K9E>GR J9AABEFP 8?S GK4EFA<>B6 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<=. 

�B8D4;89? «�5D4FA4O E6O;P (>BAF4>FO)» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B 
>BAF4>FAOI 84AAOI BF69FEF69AAOI ?<J B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 
B59EC9K<64RM<I HGA>J<BA<DB64A<9 < D4;6<F<9 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 
«К64AFBD<G@». В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F 5OFP D4;@9M9A 5?B> «'4EFB ;484649@O9 
6BCDBEO < BF69FO» 8?S B5GK4RM<IES < DB8<F9?9= (;4>BAAOI CD98EF46<F9?9=), 
4 F4>:9 <AOI ;4<AF9D9EB64AAOI ?<J, 4 F4>:9 HBD@4 B5D4FAB= E6S;< 8?S 
B59EC9K9A<S 6B;@B:ABEF< CB?GK9A<S CBE9F<F9?S@< E4=F4 BF69FB6 A4 
6B;A<>4RM<9 6BCDBEO B 89SF9?PABEF< F9IABC4D>4. 

 9>B@9A8G9FES F4>:9 HBD@<DB64A<9 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B CB8D4;89?4 
«�4?9D9O» E D4;@9M9A<9@ HBFB < 6<89B@4F9D<4?B6 B 89SF9?PABEF< 89FE>B7B 
F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@», 6 >BFBDB@ J9?9EBB5D4;AB D4;@9M9A<9 
@98<4@4F9D<4?B6 B 89SF9?PABEF< F9IABC4D>4, D4;@9M9A<9 6<89B;4C<E9= 
@9DBCD<SF<=, GK95AOI ;4ASF<=, @4EF9D->?4EEB6 < CD. 

�D< A4CB?A9A<< BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F» 
A9B5IB8<@B B59EC9K<64FP D4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B 89SF9?PABEF< 89FE>B7B 
F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@» < F9>GM<I D9;G?PF4F4I 97B D45BFO (AB6BEFAO9 
@4F9D<4?O, 4ABAEO EB5OF<=, ;4C<E< EBEFBS6L<IES @9DBCD<SF<= < <AO9 
@4F9D<4?O).  

�4 E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, A4 54;9 >BFBDB= EB;84A 
89FE><= F9IABC4D> «К64AFBD<G@» A9B5IB8<@B CD98GE@BFD9FP D4;@9M9A<9 
<AHBD@4J<< B 6;4<@B89=EF6<< E 8DG7<@< B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<, 
6 FB@ K<E?9 E B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<, A4 54;9 >BFBDOI EB;84AO 
J9AFDO B5D4;B64A<S 9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= 
A4CD46?9AABEF9= «"BK>4 DBEF4», J9AFDO J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5». 
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�?S QFB7B CD< A9B5IB8<@BEF< 6B;@B:AB HBD@<DB64A<9 8BCB?A<F9?PAOI 
D4;89?B6 < CB8D4;89?B6 A4 E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<. 

�D< HBD@<DB64A<< < D4;@9M9A<< @4F9D<4?B6 A4 E4=F9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6B;@B:AB <ECB?P;B64A<9 E<@6B?<>< 
A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9» < �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S 
 BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<. 

 

  



12 

 

3. ФBD@<DB64A<9 EC9J<4?PAB7B D4;89?4  
«Ц9AFD «ТBK>4 DBEF4»  

A4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5щ9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 

 

�4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 6 >BFBDB= 
EB;849FES J9AFD B5D4;B64A<S 9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= 
A4CD46?9AABEF9= «"BK>4 DBEF4» (84?99 – J9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4», J9AFD) 6 D4@>4I 
H989D4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «!B6D9@9AA4S L>B?4» A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 
«�5D4;B64A<9», A9 CB;8A99 84FO A4K4?4 HGA>J<BA<DB64A<S J9AFD4 (A9 CB;8A99 
1 E9AFS5DS 7B84 EB;84A<S J9AFD4) EB;849FES D4;89? «&9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4». 
!EO?>4 A4 D4;89? D4;@9M49FES 6 7?46AB@ @9AR E4=F4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< < 8B?:A4 5OFP 6<8<@4 CD< CDBE@BFD9 >4:8B= EFD4A<JO. !EO?>4 
A9 @B:9F S6?SFPES 6?B:9AAB= 6 8DG7<9 @9AR. �D<@9D D4;@9M9A<S EEO?>< A4 
D4;89? «&9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4» 6 @9AR BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<= 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= 
E9F< «�AF9DA9F» CD<6989A A4 D<EGA>9 2. 

 

 
 <EGAB> 2. �D<@9D D4;@9M9A<S EEO?>< A4 D4;89? A4 E4=F9 

B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 

 

!FDG>FGDG D4;89?4 «&9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4» A4 E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< 6 E9F< «�AF9DA9F» D9>B@9A8G9FES BCD989?<FP E?98GRM<@ 
B5D4;B@: 

 �5M4S <AHBD@4J<S B J9AFD9 «"BK>4 DBEF4»; 
 �B>G@9AFO; 
 �5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O; 
 �9847B7<; 
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 �4F9D<4?PAB-F9IA<K9E>4S 54;4; 
  9:<@ ;4ASF<=; 
 �9DBCD<SF<S; 
 �BCB?A<F9?PA4S <AHBD@4J<S; 
 �5D4FA4S E6S;P (>BAF4>FO, EBJ<4?PAO9 E9F<). 

�4CB?A9A<9 G>4;4AAB= EFDG>FGDO >BAF9AFB@ A9B5IB8<@B BEGM9EF6?SFP 
E GK9FB@ FD95B64A<= ABD@4F<6AOI 8B>G@9AFB6, CB?B:9A<=  9>B@9A84J<=,  
4 F4>:9 ;4CDBEB6 GK4EFA<>B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<= < <AOI 
;4<AF9D9EB64AAOI CBFD95<F9?9= <AHBD@4J<< E4=F4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<<.  

�B8D4;89? «�5щ4O <AHBD@4J<O B J9AFD9 «ТBK>4 DBEF4» 

D9>B@9A8G9FES A4CB?ASFP <AHBD@4J<9= B CD98A4;A4K9A<< J9AFD4, 97B J9?SI < 
;484K4I, 4 F4>:9 D9EGDE4I, ;4 EK9F >BFBDOI BA EB;84A, 6 FB@ K<E?9 
A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9». 

П@8<9@=>9 =4?>;=9=89 ?>8@4789;4: 
&9AFD B5D4;B64A<S 9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= 

A4CD46?9AABEF9= «"BK>4 DBEF4» A4 54;9 <�4<@9AB64A<9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<<> EB;84A 6 <7B8 EB;84A<S> 6 D4@>4I H989D4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 
«!B6D9@9AA4S L>B?4» A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9». �A CD<;64A 
B59EC9K<FP CB6OL9A<9 BI64F4 B5GK4RM<IES CDB7D4@@4@< BEAB6AB7B B5M97B 
< 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S 9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= 
A4CD46?9AABEF9= E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ EB6D9@9AAB7B B5BDG8B64A<S.  

&9AFDO «"BK>4 DBEF4» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<= 
E9?PE>B= @9EFABEF< < @4?OI 7BDB8B6 EB;84RFES 8?S HBD@<DB64A<S GE?B6<= 
8?S CB6OL9A<S >4K9EF64 B5M97B B5D4;B64A<S, 6 FB@ K<E?9 ;4 EK9F B5AB6?9A<S 
GK95AOI CB@9M9A<=, CD<B5D9F9A<S EB6D9@9AAB7B B5BDG8B64A<S, CB6OL9A<S 
>64?<H<>4J<< C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 < D4EL<D9A<S CD4>F<K9E>B7B 

EB89D:4A<S D94?<;G9@OI B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@. 
&9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4» S6?S9FES K4EFPR B5D4;B64F9?PAB= ED98O 

B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, A4 54;9 >BFBDB= BEGM9EF6?S9FES: 
 CD9CB8464A<9 GK95AOI CD98@9FB6 <; CD98@9FAOI B5?4EF9= 

«�EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAO9 CD98@9FO», «�EF9EF69AAO9 A4G><», «�5M9EF6B;A4A<9 
< 9EF9EF6B;A4A<9», «�4F9@4F<>4 < <AHBD@4F<>4», «"9IAB?B7<S»; 

 6A9GDBKA4S 89SF9?PABEFP 8?S CB889D:>< <;GK9A<S CD98@9FB6 
9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= A4CD46?9AABEF9=; 

 8BCB?A<F9?PAB9 B5D4;B64A<9 89F9= CB CDB7D4@@4@ 9EF9EF69AAB-

A4GKAB= < F9IA<K9E>B= A4CD46?9AABEF9=; 
 CDB6989A<9 6A9>?4EEAOI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S B5GK4RM<IES; 
 BD74A<;4J<S B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<=, 6 FB@ K<E?9 6 

8<EF4AJ<BAAB@ HBD@4F9 E GK4EF<9@ B5GK4RM<IES <; 8DG7<I B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
BD74A<;4J<=. 
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&9AFDO «"BK>4 DBEF4» EB;84RFES CD< CB889D:>9 �<A<EF9DEF64 
CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<. 

А8D9E E4=F4 �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<: 
https://edu.gov.ru/. 

�AHBD@4J<S B A4J<BA4?PAB@ CDB9>F9 «�5D4;B64A<9» D4;@9M9A4 A4 
E4=F9 �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< CB EEO?>9: 
https://edu.gov.ru/national-project/. 

�B8D4;89? «�B>G@9AFO» A4CB?AS9FES <AHBD@4J<9= B 8B>G@9AF4I, 
>BFBDO9 D97G?<DGRF 89SF9?PABEFP J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4», EB;84AAB7B A4 54;9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 4 F4>:9 CD< A9B5IB8<@BEF< <AOI 
8B>G@9AFB6, BFABESM<IES > HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R J9AFD4. 

 4;@9M9A<9 8B>G@9AFB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES CB GDB6AS@: 
 Д>:C<9=BO D989@4;P=>7> C@>6=я: 

 �9FB8<K9E><9 D9>B@9A84J<< CB EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R 
6 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<SI, D4ECB?B:9AAOI 6 E9?PE>B= @9EFABEF< 
< @4?OI 7BDB84I, J9AFDB6 B5D4;B64A<S 9EF9EF69AAB-A4GKAB= < 
F9IAB?B7<K9E>B= A4CD46?9AABEF9=, A4CD46?9AAO9 C<EP@B@ �<ACDBE69M9A<S 
 BEE<< BF 01.11.2021 № "В-1913/02; 

 Д>:C<9=BO @978>=4;P=>7> 8 <C=8F8?4;P=>7> C@>6=я: 
 �BD@4F<6AO9 CD46B6O9 4>FO EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<, 

BFABESM<9ES > 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFDB6 «"BK>4 DBEF4»; 
  4ECBDS8<F9?PAO9 4>FO BD74A4 <ECB?A<F9?PAB= 6?4EF<, 

BEGM9EF6?SRM97B 7BEG84DEF69AAB9 GCD46?9A<9 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S, 
BF69FEF69AAB7B ;4 D94?<;4J<R @9DBCD<SF<= CB EB;84A<R J9AFDB6 «"BK>4 
DBEF4» A4 F9DD<FBD<< EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< (B5 GF69D:89A<< 
>BAJ9CJ<< CB EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R J9AFDB6 A4 GDB6A9 EG5N9>F4 
 BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<, <AHD4EFDG>FGDAB7B ?<EF4, B5 GF69D:89A<< C?4AB6 
@9DBCD<SF<= CB BD74A<;4J<BAAB-@9FB8<K9E>B= CB889D:>9 J9AFDB6 «"BK>4 
DBEF4» < <AB= <AHD4EFDG>FGDO A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9»  
A4 GDB6A9 EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<» < CD.); 

 �B>G@9AFO BD74AB6 @9EFAB7B E4@BGCD46?9A<S, BFABESM<9ES  
> 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFDB6 «"BK>4 DBEF4» (CD< A4?<K<<); 

 �AO9 8B>G@9AFO D97<BA4?PAB7B < @GA<J<C4?PAB7B GDB6AS  
(CD< A4?<K<<). 

 Л>:4;P=O9 4:BO >5@47>64B9;P=>9 >@74=874F88: 
 � A4;A4K9A<< >GD4FBD4, BF69FEF69AAB7B ;4 HGA>J<BA<DB64A<9  

< D4;6<F<9 J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<; 
 � EB;84A<< J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 

BD74A<;4J<< < GF69D:89A<< �B?B:9A<S B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4; 
 �B>G@9AFO B C?4A<DB64A<< 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4; 
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 �B>G@9AFO, BFABESM<9ES > E9F96B= HBD@9 D94?<;4J<< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@; 

 �AO9 ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO, D97G?<DGRM<9 89SF9?PABEFP J9AFD4  
«"BK>4 DBEF4», 6 FB@ K<E?9 CB 6BCDBE4@ D94?<;4J<< B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
CDB7D4@@ A4 54;9 J9AFD4. 
 �B8C<E4AAO9 GCB?AB@BK9AAO@ ?<JB@ ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< D4;@9M4RFES 6 HBD@4F9 pdf. 

�B8D4;89? «�5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R  
B D94?<;G9@OI E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4» 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@4I B5M97B < 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S. 

В 84AAB@ CB8D4;89?9 D4;@9M4RFES 6E9 D94?<;G9@O9 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 
CDB7D4@@O E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 89FE>B7B F9IABC4D>4 «К64AFBD<G@»  

E <I >D4F><@ BC<E4A<9@ <?< EEO?>< A4 D4;@9M9AAO9 6 D4;89?9 «!6989A<S  
B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<» B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O (4AABF4J<< > 
CDB7D4@@4@). 

В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F 5OFP D4;@9M9A4 <AHBD@4J<S B CBDS8>9 
BEGM9EF6?9A<S 89SF9?PABEF< CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ A4 C?BM48>9 
J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4», 84AAO9 B E9F96B= HBD@9 D94?<;4J<< BF89?PAOI 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@, E6989A<S B >4F97BD<< B5GK4RM<IES, 
BE64<64RM<I B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O < <A4S <AHBD@4J<S B5 
BEGM9EF6?9A<< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< CB D94?<;4J<< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ B5M97B < 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S E 
<ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4». 

�B8D4;89? «�9847B7<» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B C9847B7<K9E><I 
D45BFA<>4I B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, BEGM9EF6?SRM<I 
B5D4;B64F9?PAGR 89SF9?PABEFP E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 J9AFD4  
«"BK>4 DBEF4». 

�4AAO9 B C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>4I D9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46?SFP 6 
HBD@4F9, EBBF69FEF6GRM9@ FD95B64A<S@ > A4CB?A9A<R CB8D4;89?4 
« G>B6B8EF6B. �9847B7<K9E><= (A4GKAB-C9847B7<K9E><=) EBEF46» D4;89?4 
«!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<», GEF4AB6?9AAO@ EF4FP9= 29 
$989D4?PAB7B ;4>BA4 BF 29.12.2012 № 273-$� «�5 B5D4;B64A<< 6  BEE<=E>B= 
$989D4J<<» < CD<>4;B@ $989D4?PAB= E?G:5O CB A48;BDG 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S 
< A4G>< BF 14.08.2020 № 831 «�5 GF69D:89A<< "D95B64A<= > EFDG>FGD9 
BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-

F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F» < HBD@4FG CD98EF46?9A<S 
<AHBD@4J<<». �AHBD@4J<R D9>B@9A8G9FES D4;@9M4FP E HBFB7D4H<S@< 
C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6. 

�B8D4;89? «�4F9D<4?PAB-F9IA<K9E>4O 54;4» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R 
B CB@9M9A<SI < B5BDG8B64A<<, >BFBDO9 6IB8SF 6 EBEF46 @4F9D<4?PAB-

F9IA<K9E>B= 54;O J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<<. 
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В CB8D4;89?9 D9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46<FP <AHBD@4J<R B 
C9D9B5BDG8B64AAOI 8?S EB;84A<S J9AFD4 CB@9M9A<SI B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< E CD98EF46?9A<9@ I4D4>F9D<EF<> 84AAOI CB@9M9A<= < 
HBFB@4F9D<4?B6, 89@BAEFD<DGRM<I EHBD@<DB64AAB9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB9 
CDBEFD4AEF6B. 

 4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B ED98EF64I B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S, 

B5BDG8B64A<<, >BFBDO@ BEA4M9A J9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4», 6B;@B:AB 6 HBD@4F9 
8B>G@9AF4 E C9D9KA9@ 6E9I <@9RM<IES 98<A<J B5BDG8B64A<S <?< BC<E4A<S 
84AAB7B B5BDG8B64A<S.  

�B8D4;89? « 9:<@ ;4AOF<=» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B CDB6B8<@OI A4 
54;9 J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4» GK95AOI ;4ASF<SI (GDBKAB= < 6A9GDBKAB= 
89SF9?PABEF<, 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S).  9:<@ ;4ASF<= D4;@9M49FES 
A9CBED98EF69AAB A4 EFD4A<J9 CB8D4;89?4 E BC<E4A<9@ D94?<;G9@OI ;4ASF<= < 

CD<@9DAO@ 7D4H<>B@ <I CDB6989A<S <?< CD<>D9C?9AAO@ H4=?B@ E G>4;4A<9@ 
CBDS8>4 D94?<;4J<< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< (?<5B EEO?>4 A4  9:<@ 
;4ASF<= B5GK4RM<IES, D4;@9M9AAO= 6 D4;89?9 «!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<<» E <@9RM<@<ES E6989A<S@< B D9:<@9 ;4ASF<= A4 C?BM48>9 
J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4»). 

�B8D4;89? I4D4>F9D<;G9F A4CB?A9AABEFP C?BM48>< J9AFD4  
«"BK>4 DBEF4» B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEFPR < B59EC9K<649F 8BEFGCABEFP 
<AHBD@4J<< B5GK4RM<@ES B A4?<K<< 6B;@B:ABEF< <ECB?P;B64FP CB@9M9A<S 
J9AFD4 8?S <A8<6<8G4?PAB= D45BFO, CDB9>FAB= 89SF9?PABEF< < <AOI 6<8B6 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 4>F<6ABEF9=. 

�B8D4;89? «�9DBCD<OF<O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B C?4A<DG9@OI < 
CDB6B8<@OI A4 54;9 <?< E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4» 

B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<SI 8?S 89F9= < C9847B7B6, EBBF69FEF6GRM<I 
J9?S@ < ;484K4@ J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4». 

�B8D4;89? A4CB?AS9FES 8B>G@9AFB@, EB89D:4M<@ C?4A (7D4H<>) 

CDB6B8<@OI A4 C?BM48>9 J9AFD4 @9DBCD<SF<= A4 F9>GM<= GK95AO= 7B8 < 
(<?<) BC<E4A<9 C?4A<DG9@OI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S B5GK4RM<IES < DB8<F9?9= 
(;4>BAAOI CD98EF46<F9?9=), C9847B7B6. 

В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F D4;@9M4FPES >D4F>4S <AHBD@4J<S B  
CDB6989AAOI @9DBCD<SF<SI, 6;4<@B89=EF6<< E 8DG7<@< B5D4;B64F9?PAO@<  
BD74A<;4J<S@< < CD. 

�B8D4;89? «�BCB?A<F9?PA4O <AHBD@4J<O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R, 
A9 6BL98LGR 6 EBEF46 8DG7<I CB8D4;89?B6, EBBF69FEF6GRMGR J9?S@ < 
;484K4@ 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4».  4;89? @B:9F EB89D:4FP EEO?>< 
A4 @9FB8<K9E><9 D4;D45BF>< C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, AB6BEF<, HBFB < 6<89B@4F9D<4?O, 4 F4>:9 
<AO9 E6989A<S, <@9RM<9 CD4>F<K9E>GR J9AABEFP 8?S GK4EFA<>B6 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<=. 
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�B8D4;89? «�5D4FA4O E6O;P (>BAF4>FO)» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R  
B >BAF4>FAOI 84AAOI BF69FEF69AAOI ?<J B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 
B59EC9K<64RM<I HGA>J<BA<DB64A<9 < D4;6<F<9 J9AFD4 «"BK>4 DBEF4».  
В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F 5OFP D4;@9M9A 5?B> «'4EFB ;484649@O9 6BCDBEO < 
BF69FO» 8?S B5GK4RM<IES < DB8<F9?9= (;4>BAAOI CD98EF46<F9?9=), 4 F4>:9 
<AOI ;4<AF9D9EB64AAOI ?<J, 4 F4>:9 HBD@4 B5D4FAB= E6S;< 8?S B59EC9K9A<S 
6B;@B:ABEF< CB?GK9A<S CBE9F<F9?S@< E4=F4 BF69FB6 A4 6B;A<>4RM<9 6BCDBEO 
B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4. 

 9>B@9A8G9FES F4>:9 HBD@<DB64A<9 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B CB8D4;89?4 
«�4?9D9O» E D4;@9M9A<9@ HBFB < 6<89B@4F9D<4?B6 B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 
«"BK>4 DBEF4», 6 >BFBDB@ J9?9EBB5D4;AB D4;@9M9A<9 @98<4@4F9D<4?B6 B 
89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4, D4;@9M9A<9 6<89B;4C<E9= @9DBCD<SF<=, GK95AOI 
;4ASF<=, @4EF9D->?4EEB6 < CD. 

�D< A4CB?A9A<< BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F» 
A9B5IB8<@B B59EC9K<64FP D4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 
«"BK>4 DBEF4» < F9>GM<I D9;G?PF4F4I 97B D45BFO (AB6BEFAO9 @4F9D<4?O, 
4ABAEO EB5OF<=, ;4C<E< EBEFBS6L<IES @9DBCD<SF<= < <AO9 @4F9D<4?O).  

�4 E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, A4 54;9 >BFBDB= EB;84A 
J9AFD «"BK>4 DBEF4» A9B5IB8<@B CD98GE@BFD9FP D4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B 
6;4<@B89=EF6<< E 8DG7<@< B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<, 6 FB@ K<E?9 E 
B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<, A4 54;9 >BFBDOI EB;84AO 89FE><9 
F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@», J9AFDO J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5».  
�?S QFB7B CD< A9B5IB8<@BEF< 6B;@B:AB HBD@<DB64A<9 8BCB?A<F9?PAOI 
D4;89?B6 < CB8D4;89?B6 A4 E4=F9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<. 

�D< HBD@<DB64A<< < D4;@9M9A<< @4F9D<4?B6 A4 E4=F9 
B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6B;@B:AB <ECB?P;B64A<9 E<@6B?<>< 
A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9» < �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S 
 BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<.  
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4. ФBD@<DB64A<9 EC9J<4?PAB7B D4;89?4  
«Ц9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<O «IT->G5»  

A4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 

 

�4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 6 >BFBDB= 
EB;849FES J9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5» (84?99 – J9AFD «IT->G5», 
J9AFD) 6 D4@>4I H989D4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «&<HDB64S B5D4;B64F9?PA4S ED984» 
A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9», A9 CB;8A99 84FO A4K4?4 
HGA>J<BA<DB64A<S J9AFD4 (A9 CB;8A99 1 E9AFS5DS 7B84 EB;84A<S J9AFD4) 
EB;849FES D4;89? «&9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5».  

!EO?>4 A4 D4;89? D4;@9M49FES 6 7?46AB@ @9AR E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< < 8B?:A4 5OFP 6<8<@4 CD< CDBE@BFD9 >4:8B= EFD4A<JO. �?S 
D4;@9M9A<S <AHBD@4J<< B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= 
«IT->G5» D9>B@9A8G9FES EHBD@<DB64FP BF89?PAO= CB88B@9A (8B@9A FD9FP97B 
GDB6AS) A4 E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<. !EO?>4 A9 @B:9F S6?SFPES 
6?B:9AAB= 6 8DG7<9 @9AR.  

�D<@9D 48D9E4 D4;89?4: https://it-cube.nameobrorg.ru/ (789 nameobrorg.ru– 

48D9E E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<). 
�D<@9D D4;@9M9A<S @9AR A4 EF4DFB6B= EFD4A<J9 D4;89?4 «&9AFD 

J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5» A4 BH<J<4?PAB@ E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<= 6 E9F< «�AF9DA9F» CD<6989A A4 D<EGA>9 3. 

 
 <EGAB> 3. �D<@9D D4;@9M9A<S @9AR A4 EF4DFB6B= EFD4A<J9 EC9J<4?PAB7B 

D4;89?4 A4 E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 
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!FDG>FGDG D4;89?4 «&9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5» A4 E4=F9 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 E9F< «�AF9DA9F» D9>B@9A8G9FES BCD989?<FP 
E?98GRM<@ B5D4;B@: 

 � J9AFD9; 
 �B6BEF<; 

 �4CD46?9A<S < CDB7D4@@O; 
 �B>G@9AFO; 

 �9847B7<; 

  4EC<E4A<9; 
 �9DBCD<SF<S; 
 КBAF4>FO (B5D4FA4S E6S;P, EBJ<4?PAO9 E9F<). 

�4CB?A9A<9 G>4;4AAB= EFDG>FGDO >BAF9AFB@ A9B5IB8<@B BEGM9EF6?SFP 
E GK9FB@ FD95B64A<= ABD@4F<6AOI 8B>G@9AFB6, CB?B:9A<=  9>B@9A84J<=, 4 
F4>:9 ;4CDBEB6 GK4EFA<>B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<= < <AOI 
;4<AF9D9EB64AAOI CBFD95<F9?9= <AHBD@4J<< E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 

BD74A<;4J<<.  
�B8D4;89? «� J9AFD9» D9>B@9A8G9FES A4CB?ASFP <AHBD@4J<9= B 

CD98A4;A4K9A<< J9AFD4, 97B J9?SI < ;484K4I, D9EGDE4I, ;4 EK9F >BFBDOI BA 
EB;84A, 6 FB@ K<E?9 A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9», @4F9D<4?PAB-

F9IA<K9E>B= 54;9 J9AFD4 < <AO@< 84AAO@< B5M97B I4D4>F9D4,  

4 F4>:9 B CBDS8>9 CD<9@4 B5GK4RM<IES. 

П@8<9@=>9 =4?>;=9=89 >5щ99 G4AB8 ?>8@4789;4: 
&9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= «IT->G5» A4 54;9 <�4<@9AB64A<9 

B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<> EB;84A 6 <7B8 EB;84A<S> 6 D4@>4I 
H989D4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «&<HDB64S B5D4;B64F9?PA4S ED984» A4J<BA4?PAB7B 
CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9». �A CD<;64A B59EC9K<FP BE6B9A<9 89FP@< 4>FG4?PAOI 
< 6BEFD95B64AAOI ;A4A<=, A46O>B6 < >B@C9F9AJ<= 6 EH9D9 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-

F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAOI F9IAB?B7<=, 4 F4>:9 EB;84A<9 GE?B6<= 8?S 6OS6?9A<S, 
CB889D:>< < D4;6<F<S G 89F9= ECBEB5ABEF9= < F4?4AFB6, <I CDBHBD<9AF4J<<, 
D4;6<F<S @4F9@4F<K9E>B=, <AHBD@4J<BAAB= 7D4@BFABEF<, HBD@<DB64A<S 
>D<F<K9E>B7B < >D94F<6AB7B @OL?9A<S.  

&9AFDO J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= «IT->G5» EB;84RFES A4 
F9DD<FBD<<  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< 8?S B59EC9K9A<S CD4>F<K9E>B= 
89SF9?PABEF< 89F9= CB A4CD46?9A<S@, E6S;4AAO@ E J<HDB6O@< F9IAB?B7<S@<, 
D94?<;4J<< CDB7D4@@ 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S F9IA<K9E>B= 
A4CD46?9AABEF<, CDB6989A<S @9DBCD<SF<= CB F9@4F<>9 EB6D9@9AAOI 
J<HDB6OI F9IAB?B7<= < <AHBD@4F<><, ;A4>B@EF64 E F9IAB?B7<S@< 
<E>GEEF69AAB7B <AF9??9>F4, CDB6989A<S CDBE69F<F9?PE>B= D45BFO CB 
J<HDB6B= 7D4@BFABEF< < J<HDB6B= 59;BC4EABEF< 7D4:84A, 4 F4>:9 CB6OL9A<S 
D9;G?PF4F<6ABEF< GK4EF<S 89F9= 6 B?<@C<484I < >BA>GDE4I J<HDB6B7B 
CDBH<?S. 



20 

 

&9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= «IT->G5» S6?S9FES K4EFPR 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= ED98O B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, A4 54;9 >BFBDB= 
BEGM9EF6?S9FES: 

 D94?<;4J<S 8BCB?A<F9?PAOI B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ 
J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 8?S 89F9= D4;?<KAB7B 6B;D4EF4; 

 CDBHBD<9AF4J<BAA4S < CDBE69F<F9?PE>4S 89SF9?PABEFP E 89FP@< < 
6;DBE?O@< CB J<HDB6B= 7D4@BFABEF< < <AHBD@4J<BAAB= 59;BC4EABEF<; 

 BD74A<;4J<S B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S 89F9= < C9847B7B6, 
6 FB@ K<E?9 <; 8DG7<I B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=; 

 BD74A<;4J<S CDB9>FAB= 89SF9?PABEF<, 6 FB@ K<E?9 6 
8<EF4AJ<BAAB@ HBD@4F9, 8?S B5GK4RM<IES B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
BD74A<;4J<=, A4 54;9 >BFBDOI EB;84AO J9AFDO «"BK>4 DBEF4» < 89FE><9 
F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@»; 

 BD74A<;4J<S >BA>GDEB6, B?<@C<48, I4>4FBAB6 CB J<HDB6O@ 
F9IAB?B7<S@, <AHBD@4F<>9, CDB7D4@@<DB64A<R; 

 @9FB8<K9E>4S CB889D:>4 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<= 6 
K4EF< EB69DL9AEF6B64A<S CB8IB8B6 > CD9CB8464A<R GK95AOI CD98@9FB6 
«�4F9@4F<>4» < «"9IAB?B7<S». 

&9AFDO J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= «IT->G5» EB;84RFES CD< 
CB889D:>9 �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<. 

А8D9E E4=F4 �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<: 
https://edu.gov.ru/. 

�AHBD@4J<S B A4J<BA4?PAB@ CDB9>F9 «�5D4;B64A<9» D4;@9M9A4 A4 
E4=F9 �<A<EF9DEF64 CDBE69M9A<S  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< CB EEO?>9: 
https://edu.gov.ru/national-project/. 

В CB8D4;89?9 F4>:9 D4;@9M49FES <AHBD@4J<S B CB@9M9A<SI < 
B5BDG8B64A<<, >BFBDO9 6IB8SF 6 EBEF46 @4F9D<4?PAB-F9IA<K9E>B= 54;O J9AFD4 
«IT->G5».  9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46<FP <AHBD@4J<R B C9D9B5BDG8B64AAOI 8?S 
EB;84A<S J9AFD4 CB@9M9A<SI B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< E CD98EF46?9A<9@ 
I4D4>F9D<EF<> 84AAOI CB@9M9A<= < HBFB@4F9D<4?B6, 89@BAEFD<DGRM<I 
EHBD@<DB64AAB9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB9 CDBEFD4AEF6B. 

 4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B ED98EF64I B5GK9A<S < 6BEC<F4A<S, 
B5BDG8B64A<<, >BFBDO@ BEA4M9A J9AFD «IT->G5», 6B;@B:AB 6 HBD@4F9 
8B>G@9AF4 E C9D9KA9@ 6E9I <@9RM<IES 98<A<J B5BDG8B64A<S <?< BC<E4A<S 
84AAB7B B5BDG8B64A<S.  

�B8D4;89? «�B6BEF<» A4CB?AS9FES <AHBD@4J<9= B F9>GM9= 
89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= «IT->G5» E CD<?B:9A<9@ 
HBFB < 6<89B@4F9D<4?B6 CB <FB74@ CDB6989AAOI @9DBCD<SF<=.  
В D4;89?9 CD98EF46?S9FES <AHBD@4J<S B D9;G?PF4F<6ABEF< GK4EF<S 
B5GK4RM<IES < C9847B7B6 6 D4;?<KAOI >BA>GDE4I < B?<@C<484I, 4 F4>:9 
E6989A<S B @9DBCD<SF<SI 8?S 7D4:84A.  4;89? D9>B@9A8G9FES A4CB?ASFP 
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4ABAE4@< B CDB6989A<< @9DBCD<SF<=, A45BD9 89F9= A4 B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 
CDB7D4@@O < <AOI EB5OF<SI. 

�B8D4;89? «�4CD46?9A<O < CDB7D4@@O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B 
D94?<;G9@OI A4 54;9 J9AFD4 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S 89F9= «IT->G5» 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI A4CD46?9A<= (6 EBBF69FEF6<< E  9>B@9A84J<S@<) < 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@4I 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S. 

 9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46<FP >D4F>B9 BC<E4A<9 >4:8B7B A4CD46?9A<S E 
G>4;4A<9@ A46O>B6 < >B@C9F9AJ<=, >BFBDO9 @B7GF BE6B<FP B5GK4RM<9ES 6 
D4@>4I 84AAOI A4CD46?9A<=. �B >4:8B= D94?<;G9@B= A4 54;9 J9AFD4 
8BCB?A<F9?PAB= B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAB= CDB7D4@@9 A9B5IB8<@B CD98EF46<FP 
>D4F>B9 BC<E4A<9 < D4;@9EF<FP H4=?O B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ <?< EEO?>< 

A4 D4;@9M9AAO9 6 D4;89?9 «!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<» 
B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O (4AABF4J<< > CDB7D4@@4@). 

В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F 5OFP D4;@9M9A4 <AHBD@4J<S B CBDS8>9 
BEGM9EF6?9A<S 89SF9?PABEF< CB B5D4;B64F9?PAO@ CDB7D4@@4@ A4 C?BM48>9 
J9AFD4 «IT->G5», 84AAO9 B E9F96B= HBD@9 D94?<;4J<< BF89?PAOI 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@, E6989A<S B >4F97BD<< B5GK4RM<IES, 
BE64<64RM<I B5D4;B64F9?PAO9 CDB7D4@@O < <A4S <AHBD@4J<S B5 
BEGM9EF6?9A<< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< CB D94?<;4J<< 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 J9AFD4 «IT->G5». 

�B8D4;89? «�B>G@9AFO» A4CB?AS9FES <AHBD@4J<9= B 8B>G@9AF4I, 
>BFBDO9 D97G?<DGRF 89SF9?PABEFP J9AFD4 «IT->G5», EB;84AAB7B A4 54;9 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, 4 F4>:9 CD< A9B5IB8<@BEF< <AOI 8B>G@9AFB6, 
BFABESM<IES > HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R J9AFD4. 

 4;@9M9A<9 8B>G@9AFB6 BEGM9EF6?S9FES CB GDB6AS@: 
 Д>:C<9=BO D989@4;P=>7> C@>6=я: 
 �9FB8<K9E><9 D9>B@9A84J<< CB EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R 

J9AFDB6 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5», A4CD46?9AAO9 C<EP@B@ 
�<ACDBE69M9A<S  BEE<< BF 10.11.2021 № "В-1984/04; 

 Д>:C<9=BO @978>=4;P=>7> 8 <C=8F8?4;P=>7> C@>6=я: 
 �BD@4F<6AO9 CD46B6O9 4>FO EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<, 

BFABESM<9ES > 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFDB6 «IT->G5»; 
  4ECBDS8<F9?PAO9 4>FO BD74A4 <ECB?A<F9?PAB= 6?4EF<, 

BEGM9EF6?SRM97B 7BEG84DEF69AAB9 GCD46?9A<9 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S, 
BF69FEF69AAB7B ;4 D94?<;4J<R @9DBCD<SF<= CB EB;84A<R J9AFDB6 «IT->G5» A4 
F9DD<FBD<< EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< (B5 GF69D:89A<< >BAJ9CJ<< CB 
EB;84A<R < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<R J9AFDB6 A4 GDB6A9 EG5N9>F4  BEE<=E>B= 
$989D4J<<, <AHD4EFDG>FGDAB7B ?<EF4, B5 GF69D:89A<< C?4AB6 @9DBCD<SF<= 
CB BD74A<;4J<BAAB-@9FB8<K9E>B= CB889D:>9 J9AFDB6 «IT->G5» < <AB= 
<AHD4EFDG>FGDO A4J<BA4?PAB7B CDB9>F4 «�5D4;B64A<9» A4 GDB6A9 EG5N9>F4 
 BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<<» < CD.); 
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 �B>G@9AFO BD74AB6 @9EFAB7B E4@BGCD46?9A<S, BFABESM<9ES > 
89SF9?PABEF< J9AFDB6 «IT->G5» (CD< A4?<K<<); 

 �AO9 8B>G@9AFO D97<BA4?PAB7B < @GA<J<C4?PAB7B GDB6AS  
(CD< A4?<K<<). 

 Л>:4;P=O9 4:BO >5@47>64B9;P=>9 >@74=874F88: 
 � A4;A4K9A<< >GD4FBD4, BF69FEF69AAB7B ;4 HGA>J<BA<DB64A<9  

< D4;6<F<9 J9AFD4 «IT->G5» A4 54;9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<; 
 � EB;84A<< J9AFD4 «IT->G5» A4 54;9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 

< GF69D:89A<< �B?B:9A<S B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4; 
 �5 GF69D:89A<< B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@; 
 �B>G@9AFO B C?4A<DB64A<< 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4; 
 �B>G@9AFO, BFABESM<9ES > E9F96B= HBD@9 D94?<;4J<< 

B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@; 
 �AO9 ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO, D97G?<DGRM<9 89SF9?PABEFP J9AFD4  

«IT->G5», 6 FB@ K<E?9 CB 6BCDBE4@ D94?<;4J<< B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@ A4 
54;9 J9AFD4. 

�B8C<E4AAO9 GCB?AB@BK9AAO@ ?<JB@ ?B>4?PAO9 4>FO B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 
BD74A<;4J<< D4;@9M4RFES 6 HBD@4F9 pdf. 

�B8D4;89? «�9847B7<» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B C9847B7<K9E><I 
D45BFA<>4I B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, BEGM9EF6?SRM<I B5D4;B64F9?PAGR 
89SF9?PABEFP A4 54;9 J9AFD4 «IT->G5». 

�4AAO9 B C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>4I D9>B@9A8G9FES CD98EF46?SFP 6 
HBD@4F9, EBBF69FEF6GRM9@ FD95B64A<S@ > A4CB?A9A<R CB8D4;89?4 
« G>B6B8EF6B. �9847B7<K9E><= (A4GKAB-C9847B7<K9E><=) EBEF46» D4;89?4 
«!6989A<S B5 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<», GEF4AB6?9AAO@ EF4FP9= 29 
$989D4?PAB7B ;4>BA4 BF 29.12.2012 № 273-$� «�5 B5D4;B64A<< 6  BEE<=E>B= 
$989D4J<<» < CD<>4;B@ $989D4?PAB= E?G:5O CB A48;BDG 6 EH9D9 B5D4;B64A<S 
< A4G>< BF 14.08.2020 № 831 «�5 GF69D:89A<< "D95B64A<= > EFDG>FGD9 
BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 <AHBD@4J<BAAB-

F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F» < HBD@4FG CD98EF46?9A<S 
<AHBD@4J<<». �AHBD@4J<R D9>B@9A8G9FES D4;@9M4FP E HBFB7D4H<S@< 
C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6. 

�B8D4;89? « 4EC<E4A<9» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B CDB6B8<@OI A4 54;9 
J9AFD4 «IT->G5» GK95AOI ;4ASF<SI < <AOI B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<= 

(8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B B5D4;B64A<S, E9F96OI B5D4;B64F9?PAOI CDB7D4@@, 
@9DBCD<SF<= 8?S 89F9= < 6;DBE?OI).  4EC<E4A<9 D4;@9M49FES 
A9CBED98EF69AAB A4 EFD4A<J9 CB8D4;89?4 E BC<E4A<9@ D94?<;G9@OI ;4ASF<= < 

CD<@9DAO@ 7D4H<>B@ <I CDB6989A<S, < <AHBD@4J<9= B FB@, 789 @B:AB 
CB?GK<FP <AHBD@4J<R B FBKAB@ D4EC<E4A<< ;4ASF<= <?< CD<>D9C?9AAO@ 
H4=?B@ E G>4;4A<9@ CBDS8>4 D94?<;4J<< B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEF< (?<5B 
Q?9>FDBAA4S HBD@4 D4EC<E4A<S). 
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�B8D4;89? I4D4>F9D<;G9F A4CB?A9AABEFP C?BM48>< J9AFD4 «IT->G5» 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= 89SF9?PABEFPR < B59EC9K<649F 8BEFGCABEFP <AHBD@4J<< 
B5GK4RM<@ES < <AO@< ;4<AF9D9EB64AAO@< ?<J4@< B A4?<K<< 6B;@B:ABEF< 
<ECB?P;B64FP CB@9M9A<S J9AFD4 8?S <A8<6<8G4?PAB= D45BFO, CDB9>FAB= 
89SF9?PABEF< < <AOI 6<8B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 4>F<6ABEF9=, EBBF69FEF6GRM<I 
J9?S@ < ;484K4@ J9AFD4 «IT->G5». 

�B8D4;89? «�9DBCD<OF<O» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B C?4A<DG9@OI < 
CDB6B8<@OI A4 54;9 <?< E <ECB?P;B64A<9@ D9EGDEB6 J9AFD4 «J9AFD4 «IT->G5» 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI @9DBCD<SF<SI 8?S 89F9=, C9847B7B6 < 7D4:84A, 

EBBF69FEF6GRM<I J9?S@ < ;484K4@ J9AFD4 «IT->G5». 

�B8D4;89? A4CB?AS9FES 8B>G@9AFB@, EB89D:4M<@ C?4A (7D4H<>) 
CDB6B8<@OI A4 C?BM48>9 J9AFD4 @9DBCD<SF<= A4 F9>GM<= GK95AO= 7B8 < 
(<?<) BC<E4A<9 C?4A<DG9@OI @9DBCD<SF<= 8?S B5GK4RM<IES < DB8<F9?9= 
(;4>BAAOI CD98EF46<F9?9=), C9847B7B6. 

В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F D4;@9M4FPES >D4F>4S <AHBD@4J<S B  
CDB6989AAOI @9DBCD<SF<SI, 6;4<@B89=EF6<< E 8DG7<@< B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< 
BD74A<;4J<S@< < CD. 

�B8D4;89? «КBAF4>FO» EB89D:<F <AHBD@4J<R B >BAF4>FAOI 84AAOI 
BF69FEF69AAOI ?<J B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, B59EC9K<64RM<I 
HGA>J<BA<DB64A<9 < D4;6<F<9 J9AFD4 «IT->G5». В CB8D4;89?9 @B:9F 5OFP 
D4;@9M9A 5?B> «'4EFB ;484649@O9 6BCDBEO < BF69FO» 8?S B5GK4RM<IES < 
DB8<F9?9= (;4>BAAOI CD98EF46<F9?9=), 4 F4>:9 <AOI ;4<AF9D9EB64AAOI ?<J, 4 
F4>:9 HBD@4 B5D4FAB= E6S;< 8?S B59EC9K9A<S 6B;@B:ABEF< CB?GK9A<S 
CBE9F<F9?S@< E4=F4 BF69FB6 A4 6B;A<>4RM<9 6BCDBEO B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4. 

В D4;89?9 «&9AFD J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5» @B7GF 5OFP 
CD98GE@BFD9AO 8BCB?A<F9?PAO9 CB8D4;89?O, EB89D:4M<9 <AHBD@4J<R, A9 
6BL98LGR 6 EBEF46 8DG7<I CB8D4;89?B6, EBBF69FEF6GRMGR J9?S@ < ;484K4@ 
89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 «IT->G5». �BCB?A<F9?PAO9 CB8D4;89?O @B7GF EB89D:4FP 
EEO?>< A4 @9FB8<K9E><9 D4;D45BF>< C9847B7<K9E><I D45BFA<>B6 
B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, <AO9 E6989A<S, <@9RM<9 CD4>F<K9E>GR 
J9AABEFP 8?S GK4EFA<>B6 B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BFABL9A<=.  9>B@9A8G9FES F4>:9 
HBD@<DB64A<9 8BCB?A<F9?PAB7B CB8D4;89?4 «�4?9D9O» E D4;@9M9A<9@ HBFB 
< 6<89B@4F9D<4?B6 B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 «IT->G5», 6 >BFBDB@ J9?9EBB5D4;AB 
D4;@9M9A<9 @98<4@4F9D<4?B6 B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4, D4;@9M9A<9 
6<89B;4C<E9= @9DBCD<SF<=, GK95AOI ;4ASF<=, @4EF9D->?4EEB6 < CD. 

В D4@>4I D4;89?4 A9B5IB8<@B CD98GE@BFD9FP 6B;@B:ABEFP 
@G?PF<EFD4A<KAB7B CB<E>4 <AHBD@4J<< < G8B5AB= A46<74J<<. 

�D< A4CB?A9A<< BH<J<4?PAB7B E4=F4 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<< 6 
<AHBD@4J<BAAB-F9?9>B@@GA<>4J<BAAB= E9F< «�AF9DA9F» A9B5IB8<@B 
B59EC9K<64FP D4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B 89SF9?PABEF< J9AFD4 «IT->G5» < 
F9>GM<I D9;G?PF4F4I 97B D45BFO (AB6BEFAO9 @4F9D<4?O, 4ABAEO EB5OF<=, 
;4C<E< EBEFBS6L<IES @9DBCD<SF<= < <AO9 @4F9D<4?O).  
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�4 E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<, A4 54;9 >BFBDB= EB;84A J9AFD 
«IT->G5» A9B5IB8<@B CD98GE@BFD9FP D4;@9M9A<9 <AHBD@4J<< B C4DFA9D4I,  
4 F4>:9 B 6;4<@B89=EF6<< E 8DG7<@< B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<, 6 FB@ 
K<E?9 E B5D4;B64F9?PAO@< BD74A<;4J<S@<, A4 54;9 >BFBDOI EB;84AO 89FE><9 
F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@», J9AFDO «"BK>4 DBEF4». �?S QFB7B CD< 
A9B5IB8<@BEF< 6B;@B:AB HBD@<DB64A<9 8BCB?A<F9?PAOI D4;89?B6 < 
CB8D4;89?B6 A4 E4=F9 B5D4;B64F9?PAB= BD74A<;4J<<. 
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5. З4>?NK<F9?PAO9 CB?B:9A<O 

 

 97<BA4?PAB@G >BBD8<A4FBDG D9>B@9A8G9FES CDB6B8<FP D97G?SDAO= 
@BA<FBD<A7 EC9J<4?PAOI D4;89?B6 A4 BH<J<4?PAOI E4=F4I B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
BD74A<;4J<=, A4 54;9 >BFBDOI EB;84AO < HGA>J<BA<DGRF J9AFDO B5D4;B64A<S 
«"BK>4 DBEF4», 89FE><9 F9IABC4D>< «К64AFBD<G@», J9AFDO «IT->G5» E GK9FB@ 
CB?B:9A<= A4EFBSM<I �9FB8<K9E><I G>4;4A<=. 

$989D4?PAO= BC9D4FBD 6 J9?SI B59EC9K9A<S <AHBD@4J<BAAB= 
BF>DOFBEF< EB;84A<S < HGA>J<BA<DB64A<S J9AFDB6 B5D4;B64A<S «"BK>4 
DBEF4», 89FE><I F9IABC4D>B6 «К64AFBD<G@» A4 54;9 B5M9B5D4;B64F9?PAOI 
BD74A<;4J<=, J9AFDB6 J<HDB6B7B B5D4;B64A<S «IT->G5»,  BEGM9EF6?S9F 
9:9>64DF4?PAO= @BA<FBD<A7 A4CB?A9A<S EC9J<4?PAOI D4;89?B6 E4=FB6 
B5D4;B64F9?PAOI BD74A<;4J<=, 4 F4>:9 CDB6B8<F >BAEG?PF4F<6AB-

@9FB8<K9E><9 BA?4=A-E9@<A4DB6 E EG5N9>F4@<  BEE<=E>B= $989D4J<< 

(D97<BA4?PAO@< >BBD8<A4FBD4@<), CDB6B8<F J9?96O9 @9FB8<K9E><9 E9EE<<  6 
D4@>4I 6E9DBEE<=E><I EB69M4A<= E DG>B6B8<F9?S@< D97<BA4?PAOI 
698B@EF69AAOI CDB9>FAOI BH<EB6. 

�BCB?A<F9?PA4S <AHBD@4J<S, 4ABAEO @9DBCD<SF<=, BH<J<4?PAO9 
C<EP@4, <A4S <AHBD@4J<S, CD< A9B5IB8<@BEF< D4EL<DSRM4S CB?B:9A<S 
A4EFBSM<I #>4;4A<=, 5G89F 8B6B8<FPES E6B96D9@9AAB BH<J<4?PAO@< 
C<EP@4@<, 4 F4>:9 K9D9; <AHBD@4J<BAAB-@9FB8<K9E><9 >4A4?O  
$989D4?PAB7B BC9D4FBD4. 

 


